Tuesday, 27 October, 2020 10:15:48 PM Clerk, U.S. District Court, ILCD

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS PEORIA DIVISION

MICHAEL BOATMAN,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No.

v.

1:20-cv-01248-JES-JEH

PEORIA AREA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction1
II.	Argument
A.	The three-year statute of limitations accrues upon discovery of the infringement;
	Boatman's complaint alleges discovery within three years and therefore is not time
	barred
B.	Boatman's First Amended Complaint states a claim for copyright infringement against
	PAAR7
C.	The RIN Agreement does not control Boatman's copyright infringement claims 10
D.	Move, Inc. is not a necessary party under Rule 19 12
E.	Boatman's claims are not barred by <i>res judicata</i> 16
III.	Conclusion 17

Table of Authorities

Cases
Askew v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty., Ill., 568 F.3d 632, 634 (7th Cir. 2009)12
Bell v. Taylor, 827 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2016) 16
Boatman v. Honig Realty, Inc., Civil Action No. 16-cv-08397 (N.D. Ill. August 26, 2016)
Boatman v. Kepple Premier Real Estate, LLC, et al., Civil Action No. 17-cv-01009-MMM-JEH (C.D. Ill., Jan. 9, 2017)
Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc., 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)
<i>Chi. Bldg. Design, P.C. v. Mongolian House, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2014)
<i>Christie Clinic, P.C. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-2065, 2008 WL 4615435 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2008)
Coach, Inc. v. Celco Customs Servs. Co., No. CV1110787MMMFMOX, 2013 WL 12122691 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2013)
Davis Cos. v. Emerald Casino, Inc., 268 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2001) 14, 15
Dawson v. Gen. Motors Corp., 977 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992) 11
Experian Info. Sols., Inc. v. Nationwide Mktg. Servs., 893 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2018)
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340, 111 S. Ct. 1282, 113 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1991)
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Summit Motor Prods.</i> , 930 F.2d 277 (3d Cir. 1991)
Janky v. Lake Cnty. Conv. & Visitors Bureau, 576 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2009)
Johnson v. Cypress Hill, 641 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2011)
Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe 1, No. CIV.A. (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3 2013)
Muhammad-Ali v. Final Call, Inc., 832 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2016)
<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 572 U.S. 663, 134 S. Ct. 1962, 188 L. Ed. 2d 979 (2014)
Richardson v. Kharbouch, No. 19 C 02321, 2020 WL 1445629 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2020)
<i>Sullivan v. Flora, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-298-WMC, 2016 WL 4275864 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 12, 2016)

1:20-cv-01248-JES-JEH #16 Page 4 of 23

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 103(b)	
17 U.S.C. § 106	
17 U.S.C. § 501	
17 U.S.C. § 507	

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	1, 11, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	

Other

7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, Federal	
Practice and Procedure Civil 3d, § 1613 at 197 (2001)	14
